Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000
el j
J( Aizm 27y 7
e
August 25, 1994

7

Jutiet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Workplan/Closure Request
Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WIC #204-0072-0502
STID 590
WA Job #81-429-104

Dear Ms. Shin:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company (Shell), Weiss Associates has prepared this letter to respond
to your May 17, 1994 letter to Shell Engineer Dan Kirk. Ina June 13, 1994 letter, WA requested an
August 30, 1994 submittal deadline to allow time to collect additional samples from the site wells.
Your letter requested an offsite soil and ground water investigation to determine the source of the
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected in ground water from monitoring well MW-2 at the site
referenced above (Figures 1 and 2). The sampling analytic results and our recommendations for

further work are presented below.

On July 26 and August 18, 1994, monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were sampled for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX),
VOCs, total dissolved oxygen (TDO} and total dissolved solids (TDS) (Tables 2A, 2B and Attachment

A). The results of these samplings indicate that:

¢  Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected in monitoring well MW-2 remained within
historical ranges and have remained stable since April 1990;
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e No volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in the sample collected from MW-1.
All VOCs detected in monitoring well MW-2 were within historical ranges and near or
below Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum contaminant levels for drinking
water. Low VOC concentrations have remained stable since April 1990;

e Dissolved oxygen concentrations ranged from 1.8 to 4.1 ppm, which are concentrations that
can sustain petroleum hydrocarbon and VOC utilizing bacteria; and

e Up to 6,330 ppm and 12,800 ppm total dissolved solids (TDSs) were detected in ground
water samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2, respectively. These concentrations
exceed by four times the State Water Quality Control Board’s TDS threshold of 3,000

ppm.

Since the ground water in the vicinity of the Shell service station referenced above is naturally
degraded with TDS concentrations, and since the low concentrations of VOCs detected in monitoring
well MW-2 probably originate offsite, WA does not recommend that Shell conduct an offsite

investigation to determine the source of VOCs detected in monitoring well MW-2.

However, WA does recommend:
e  Sampling the wells for TDS for one additional quarter;

e Destroying the three site monitoring wells if the additional ground water samples contain
TDS concentrations above the accepted drinking water threshold, and

s  Requesting site closure from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
after the TDS concentrations have been verified.
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Weiss Associates appreciates your consideration in this matter. Please call David Elias at 450-
6108 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

David Elias
Senior Staff Geologist

James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

DCE:de
JAHC _ENG\SHELLAALAM-429\429L1AU4A. WP
cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region



WEISS ASSOCIATES M 7
un - = b BA

™l \’:\"J \‘® S
AN
AN Tl

/L

{;
VAR
: + ! JULIE_ANN
WA . \ |
Leandro }
i
P - \
T
Bdy  SAN LEANDRO EAI? £

. REG, SHORELINE [ \}--
. PARTIALLY DEVELOPEG) - -

i it &
FOR MORE DETAIL R st = .
SEE INSERT AT LEFT y R

~
s
’
~
~

N 8
4

i
]

Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
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2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,

Alameda, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
MW-1 04/11/90 6.00 5.23 0.77
07/10/90 5.40 0.60
10/09/90 5.61 0.39
01/17/91 5.66 0.34
04/05/91 4.96 1.04
07/10/91 5.52 0.48
10/09/91 5.70 0.30
01/24/92 5.51 0.49
04/23/92 5.14 0.86
07/01/92 4.48 1.52
10/02/92 5.80 0.20
01/05/93 5.34 0.66
04/08/93 4.62 1.38
07/20/93 5.20 0.80
10/15/93 4.37 1.63
01/07/94 5.26 0.74
04/13/94 5.01 0.99
07/26/94 5.38 0.62
08/18/94 5.40 0.60
MW-2 04/11/90 3.29 4.51 -1.22
07/10/90 4.61 -1.32
10/09/90 4.74 -1.45
01/17/91 4.73 -1.44

-- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date {(ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
04/09/91 4.09 -0.80
07/10/91 4.66 -1.37
10/09/91 4.81 -1.52
01/24/92 4.66 -1.37
04/23/92 4.51 -1.22
07/01/92 4.57 -1.28
10/02/92 4.80 -1.51
(1/05/93 4.39 -1.1
04/08/93 4.15 -0.86
07/20/93 4.40 -1.11
10/15/93 5.41 -2.12
01/07/94 4.34 -1.05
04/13/94 4.29 -1.00
07/26/94 4.56 ~1.27
S-1 09/11/90 5.10 4.29 0.81
04/11/90 4.00 1.10
07/10/90 4.25 0.85
10/09/90 4.46 0.64
01/17/91 4.53 0.57
04/09/91 4.20 0.90
07/10/91 4.42 0.68
10/09/91 4.87 0.23
01/24/92 4.90 0.20
04/23/92 4.66 0.44

-- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Wwell Elevation Water Elevation
iD Date (ft above msl) (ft) (fi above msl)
07/01/92 4.85 0.25
10/02/92 4.80 0.30
01/05/93 5.38 -0.28
04/08/93 3.69 1.41
(07/20/93 4.20 0.90
10/15/93 4.38 0.72
01/07/94 4.19 0.91
04/17/94 4.03 1.07

07/26/94 4.76 0.34




Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502. 2160 Otis Drive. Alameda. California

Well ID TPH-G TPH-D B £ T X P0G

{Sampling Date Depth to .

Frequency) Sampled Water (¥t D parts per Billion (4g/L)--oooowemnmmooonoeneees g

$-1 09/04/87 <5 <5 <h <h

{Annually 09/11/89° 4.29 <50 <100 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 <1.000

ist Qtr) 04/11/90 4.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <).5 <05 <10,000
07/10/90 4.25 <90 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10.000
10/09/90 4.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5,000
01/17/91 4.53 <50 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.20 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07710/ 4 47 <50 --- <¢.5 <0.5 0.5 <5
10/09/91 4 87 <50 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/92 4.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/92 4.66 <50 <05 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4.85 <50 --- <0 5 <} 5 <0.5 <05
10/02/92 5.80 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/05/93 5.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94 419 <50 <05 <) b <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94 4.19 <50 --- <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5

Md-1 04/11/90 5.23 <50 <50 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 <19,000

(Annually 07/10/9C 5.40 100 --- <0.5 <(.5 <0 5 <0.5 <10,000

1st Qtr} 10/09/90 5.61 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,000
01/17/91 5.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.96 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0 5 <0 5
07/10/91 5.52 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/91 5.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/92 551 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ---
04/23/92 5.14 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4.48 <50 <) 5 <(.5 <0 5 <) 5 ---
10/02/92 4.80 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ---
01/05/93 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5

-- Table 2A continues on next page --
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Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502. 2160 QOtis Drive. Alameda. California

{continued)
Well 1D TPH-G TPH-D B £ T X PCG
(Sampling Date Depth to s
--------------------------- t N L)mmmm e e
Frequency) Sampled Water (i) ) parts per bilTion (ug/L) -
01/05/93%° 5.34 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ---
01/07/94 5.26 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 ---
08/18/94° 5.40 <50 “u- <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 .-
Mi-2 G4/11/90 4.51 200° 220 2.7 <(.5 0.5 2.4 <10,000
{Quarterly) 07/10/90 4.61 570° 450 150 <05 0.9 3.1 <10,000
10/09/50 4 74 190¢ Bl 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.000
01/17/81 4.73 350° <50 51 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.09 .- <50 21 <5 <5 <5 -
07/10/91 4.66 50° <50 8.4 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/00/91 4.81 150 - 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01/24/52 4 66 <50 48 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
04/23/92 4.51 <5l --- 2.3 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/01/92 4.57 1309 - 19 <(.5 <0.5 <0 5 “--
10702792 £.80 1209 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
01/05/93 4 39 200° 9.0 <) 5 0.6 1.8
04/08/93 4.15 170¢ .- 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 .-
07/20/93 4.40 80¢ --- 16 1.3 1.4 6.1 ---
10/15/93 4,38 450° 37 8.6 1.1 4.7
01/07/94 4.34 86° i72 <0.5 <0 5 1.1 <500
04/13/94 4.29 <50 --- 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o7/26/94 4,56 290 .- 51 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 ---
BH-C 12/17/92 5.0 <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
BH-O 12717792 5.0 <5 <(.5 <}.5 <) 5 <(.5 <0.5 ---
BH-E 12/17/92 55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 ---

-- Table 2A continues on next page --
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Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502. 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda. {alifornia

(continued)

Well ID TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG

(Sampling Date Depth to :

Frequency) Sampied Water (ft) ST parts per BIINIoN (Ug/Ly--------comvmmmmmnoooa 7

Trip 07/10/90 <50 <0.5 <¢.5 <).5 <(.5

Blank 10/09/90 <50 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01/17/91 <30 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/06/81 <50 --- Q.5 0.5 <05 =0.5 ---
07/10/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/91 <50 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
01724792 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5
04/23/92 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <05 <(.5
07/01/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/02/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0 5
01/05/93 <50 <0}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/20/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/15/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94 <50 <.5 <(.5 <0 5 <0.5
04713794 <5 <0.5 <0.5 «}.5 <0.5

DTSC MCLs NE 1.0 £80 100° 1,750

-- Table 2A continues on next page --
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Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive. Alameda. California
{continued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method a = 0.0S0 ppm chromium. 0.090 ppm lead and 0.10 ppm Zn detected: no
8015 cadmium detected above detection 1wmit of 0.010 ppm by EPA Method
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method 6010, No semi-volatile orgamic compounds or PCBs detected by EPA
8015 Method 625, DTSC MCLs for Cr = 0.05 ppm; Pb = 0.05 ppm: secondary

B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020, cr 8240

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

X = ¥ylenes Dy EPA Method 8020, or 8240

POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Pubtic Health Association
Standard Methods 503, or EPA method 5520BF

OTSC MCLs = Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum contaminant

levels

<n = Not detected above detection Timit of n ppb

NE = DTSC MCL not established

BH-C = Grab Ground Water Sample

MCL fer Zn = 5 ppm.

b = 1.8 ppm dissolved oxygen and 6,300 ppm total dissolved solids
detected.

¢ = Chromatographic patiern not typical for gasoline: the concentralion
is due mostly to lighter hydrocarbon compounds.

d = The concentration reported as gasoline is partially due to the
presence of discrete peaks not 1ndicative of gasoline.

e = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarify due to the
presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.
f =2.85 to 4.08 ppm dissolved oxygen and 12,800 ppm total dissolved

s01ids detected.
g = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water: MCL not established

So1B1908SY SSIOM
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Table 2B.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502. 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
cis- trans- Carbon Viny?

Well Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Cloroform 1.2-DCE i,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Disulfate  Chloride

ID Sampled Water (ft) R LR L EE R parts par bitlion (ug/1)-------mmommmmmem

S-1 09/04/87° - --- --- .- ---
09/11/89 4,29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/11/90 490 <04 <0 4 <0.4 1.7 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 --- <0.4
07/10/90 425 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 .4 <0.4 <2
10/09/90 4.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <?
01/07/94 4.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/07/94% 419 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- <G.5

MW-1 04/11/90 5.23 <0.4 <0.4 0.4 <0 4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0 4
07/10/90 540 <0.4 <G.4 <(.4 <0 4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <2
10/09/90 561 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <2
08/18/94 540 <0.4 <0.4 <).4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 --- <).4

MA-2 04/11/90 4.51 1.2 <(.4 <(.4 4.5 <0.4 18 <0.4 - <2
07/10/90 4.61 093 <0.4 <0.4 1.7 <0.4 11 0.44 --- <z
10/09/90 4.74 1.3 <0 5 16 15 46 6.7 <0.5 25
01/17/91° 473 1.2 <0.5 2.6 2.6 74 12 0.5 3.0
04/09/91 4.09 <5 <5 <5 <5 64 <5 <5 <0.5 <10
07/10/91 4.66 <0.5 <05 6.9 43 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 <10
10/09/91 4 81 1.9 <1 28 7.4 54 16 <1 17
01/24/92 466 25 <1.5 7.0 19 16 4.3 06 --- 4.5
04/23/92 4561 <3 <3 3.0 <3 84 18 <3 --- <3
07/01/92 4.57 2.0 <] 2.0 <1 54 14 <] 10
10/92/92 4,80 1.0 <l <1 <] &l 2 <1 --- <]
01/05/83 439 1.7 <0.5 22 <0.5 33 8.7 <0.5 .67
04/08/93 4.15 1.3 <1 <1 <l a8 7.8 <] --- <]
07/20/93 440 2.4 <] 4.7 2.3 43 i0 <0.5 --- <t.5
10/15/93 438 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 110 25 <2.5 <25
01/07/94 4.34 3.8 <G.5 14.0 89 29 5.4 <0.5 --- <0.5
04/13/94 4,26 4.3 <13 5.7 2.9 76 14 <1.3 ---
07/26/94 4.56 4.3 <0.4 3.5 <0.4 =04 5.7 <0.4 - <0.4

C eih Froas |2 DEE PE = S\F’«}oia U‘W}i Chbord= ,5@94
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Table 2B. Analytic %e)su?ts for Ground Water - Volatite Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502. 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Califorma
{continue
BH-C 12/17/93 5.0 <7 <7 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 --- <2
BH-D 12/17/93 5.0 <2 <2 <7 <2 <2 <2 <2 . <P
BH-E 12/17/93 5.5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 --- <2
DTSC MCLs 5 200 5 NE 6 10 0.5 NE 0.5

-- Table 28 continues on next page --

581810088y SSIOM



Table 2B. ?na]ytic issuits for Ground Water - Yolatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive. Alameda. Califorma
continue
Abbreviations: DTCS MCLs = Department of Toxic Substance control maximum contaminant

TCE = Trichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240

TCA = 1.1.1-Trichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240

PCE = Tetrachioroethene by EPA Method 60178010 or 8240

c1s-1.2-DCE = c15-1,2-Dichlorcethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240
--- = Naot analyzed

<n = Not detected above detection 1imit of n ppb

1.2-DCA = 1,2 dichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240

levels
NE = DTSC MCL not established
ND = Analyte not detected. detection Timit not known

Notes:

a = 7.0 ppb unknown alcohel and 270 ppb acetone detected
b = 5.0 ppb chlorobenzene detected

£91B[I08SY SSIaM
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: s BLAINE | S5 TCTHY DA
- n TECH SERVICES c. FAX §333§ 200033
s August 15, 1994

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk
SITE:
Shell WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940726-Y-2

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professtonal interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Scrvices, Inc, 940726-Y-2 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (m) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0* PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940726-Y-2 Shell 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody }

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940726-Y-2 Sheli 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc, in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance. -

suen (0G|
Y

Richird C. Blaine

RCB/p

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
ATTN: Michael Asport
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WELL
1.D.

51
Mw-1
MW-2

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

7/26/94
7126194
7/26/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TOC
TOoC
TOoC

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 240726Y2

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
CBSERVATIONS

(shoen)

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ)
{leel)

NONE
NONE
NONE

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID ZONE
(teal)

Shell 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda

VOLUME OF -

IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(m)

DEPTH
TO
WATER
(feet)

476
538
4.56

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTTOM
(feet)

18.77
16.49
17.06
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NATIONAL ey
N E ENVlRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
® TESTI NG INC Tel: (707) 526-7200

Fax: (707) 526-9623

Jim Keller Date: 08/11/1994

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.03280
San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 07/28/1954

Client Reference Informaticn

SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questiocns regarding procedureg or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

Judy Ridley

Project Coordinator ferations Manager

Enclosure (s)



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®

NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 07/26/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210391

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
Tot, Pigsclved Solidsg (TFR) 12,800,000 10,000 ug /L 160.2 08/02/1994
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MB015 [— 08/03/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/03/1994
as Gasoline 290 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/1994

Carbon Range: C5-C12 08/04/15%4

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 08/03/1994
Benzene 51 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/03/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/03/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/03/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 94 ¥ Rec. 5030 08/03/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted conly in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/19%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®  NET Job No: 94,03280 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 07/26/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210391

Reporting Date Bate
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
METHOD 601 (GC,Licquid)
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 0B/03/19%4
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L &01 08/03/1994
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 8§01 08/03/1994
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1554
Chloroethane NI 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
2~Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 603 08/03/1994
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/19%4
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/19%4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/on 601 08/03/199%94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/03/1994
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/19%4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1, 1-Dichloreethene ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/03/1994
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.7 ~ 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/19%4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/15954
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.4 ug/L 601 DB/03/1994
Methylene chloxide ND 10 ug/L 801 08/03/1994
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/03/1994
Tetrachloroethene 3.5 0.4 ug,/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/195%4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Trichloroethene 4.3 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/03/1994
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/03/19%4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 104 % Rec. 601 08/03/1994
Bromochloromethane (SURR}) 94 ¥ Rec, 601 08/03/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report ig permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/19%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  Ner gob No: 94.03280 page: 4

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-¥2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Equip. Blank
Date Taken: 07/26/199%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 210392

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results  Flagg Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) 27,000 10,000 ug/L 160.1 07/28/19%4
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid}

METHOD 5030/MB8015 - 08/04/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/04/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/1994

Carbon Range: -- 08/04/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) .- 08/04/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Ethylbenzene ¥D 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/04/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 94 ¥ Rec. 5030 08/04/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 5

Ref: SHELL, 2160 0Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Equip. Blank
Dakte Taken: 07/26/199%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 2103%2

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regults Flags  Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
METHCD 601 (GC,Liquid)
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/03/1994
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Bromomethane WD 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/195%4
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1954
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 601 D8/03/1994
Chloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 n8/03/19%4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,3-bichlorcbenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,4-Pichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Dichloroethane WD 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/03/1994
1,1-Pichlorgethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
trana-1l, 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 501 08/03/1994
1,2-DMchloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.4 ug/nL 601 08/03/1994
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.4 ug/nL 601 08/03/1994
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 6§01 08/03/1994
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
Tetrachloroethene WD 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/03/1994
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug /L 601 08/03/1994
Trighloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/199%4
Trichloroflucromethane KD 0.4 ug/bL 601 08/03/1994
Vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/03/1994
SURROGATE RESULTS .- 08/03/19%4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 86 % Rec. 601 08/03/1994
Bromochloreomethane {SURR) 37 % Rec. 601 08/03/1994

N

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



) Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  NET Job No: 94,03280 Page: &

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

SRMPLE DESCRIPTION: Trip Blank
Date Taken: 07/26/19%4
Time 'I.‘aken:
NET Sample No: 210393

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results TFlags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 08/04/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 08/04/1994
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 08/04/199%4

Caxbon Range: -- 08/04/1994

METHOR B020 (GC,Liquid} v 08/04/1994
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 D8/04/1994
Xylenes (Total) WD 0.5 ug/L 8020 08/04/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 08/04/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 93 % Rec. 5030 08/04/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

® NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 7T

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-¥2

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

[sing's ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solidg (TFR) 103.8 1038 1000 mg /L 07/29/1994 shr
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) 105.6 1056 1000 mg/L 08/02/1994 shr
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
an Gasoline 101.0 1.01 1.00 mg/L 08/04/1994 aal
Benzene 98.6 4.93 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 100.0 5.00 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Ethylbenzene 99.2 4.96 5.00 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Xylenes (Tatall 99.3 14.9 15.0 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 102.0 102 100 % Rec. 08/04/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/19%4
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386
®  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: &

Ref; SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No, 940726-Y2

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

CcCv ccov
ccv Standard Standard i
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initialg
METHOD 601 (GC,Liguid)
Bromodichloromethane 100.0 20,0 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromoform 104.0 20,8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromomethane 85.5 19,1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/199%2  asm
Carbon tetrachloride 101.0 20.2 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
Chlorobenzene 104.0 20.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
Chloroethane 102.5 20.5 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1954 asm
Chloroform 98.0 19.6 20.0 ua/h 08/03/19%4 asm
Chloxromethane 92.5 18,5 20.0 ug/L - 08/03/1994  asm
Dibromochloromethane 105.5 21.1 20,0 ug/L 08/03/199%4  asm
1,2-bichlorobenzene 104.0 20.8 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 102.0 20.4 20,0 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 102.5 20.5 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Dichlorodifluoromethane 99,0 19.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethane 162.5 20.5 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
1,2-bichloroethane 102.5 20.5 20.0 ug /L 08/03/19%4  asm
1,1-Dichlorcethene . 100.0 20,0 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1894  asm
transg-1,2-Dichloroethene 99.5 1%.9 20.0¢ ug/L 08/03/19594 asm
1,2-Dichloropropane 161.0 20.2 20.0 ug /L 08/03/1994 asm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 103.0 20.6 20.0 ug/L 08/03/199%4  asm
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 105.5 21.1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/19%4  asm
Methylene chloride 120.5 24,1, 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1954 asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 102.0 20.4 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
Tetrachloroethene 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 102.0 20.4 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 105.5 21.1 20,0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
Trichloroethene 100.5 20.1 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroflucromethane 102.0 20.4 20.¢ ug /L 08/03/1994 asm
Vinyl chloride 99.0 19.8 20.0 ug/L 08/03/1994  asm
1, 4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 98.0 98 100 % Rec. 08/03/19%a  asm
Bromochloromethane {SURR) 96.0 96 100 % Rec. 08/03/1954 asm

1

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

®  NET Job No: 94.03280 Page: 9

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) WD 10 ng/L 08/02/1994 shr
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid}
as Gagoline WD 0,05 mg /L 08/04/19%4 aal
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/04/19%4 aal
Toluena ND 0.5 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Ethylbenzene ND ¢.5 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Xylenes (Total) ND ¢.5 ug/L T 08/04/1994 aal
Bromoflusrobenzene {(SURR) 99 % Rea. 08/04/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services ELAP Certificate: 1386

® N¥ET Job Ho: 94.03280 Page: 10

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount. Reporting Date Analyst
Parawmeter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initiale
METHOD 601 (GC,Liquid)
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/T 08/03/1994 asm
Carbon tetrachloride WD 0.4 ug/L ©8/03/1994 asm
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/2994 asm
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asn
Chloromethane ®D 0.4 ug/L 08/03/199%4 asm
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1954 asm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 68/03/1994 asm
1,4-Pichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
pichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/19%4 asm
1,1-Dichlorcethane HD 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L . 08/03/1994 asm
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,2-Dichloropropane ¥D C.4 ug/L 08/03/1924 asm
cis«1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
trang-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1954 asm
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Tetrachloroethene KD 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1924 asm
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/L 68/03/1994 agm
1,1,2-Trichloxoethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroethene ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
vinyl chloride 318} 0.4 ugfL 08/03/1994 agm
1,4-Difluorobenzene {(SURR) 90 % Rec. 08/03/1994 asm
Bromochlorcmethane (SURR) 82 % Rec. 08/03/1994 asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct: 1821
Client Name: Blaine Tech Services

®  NET Job No: 94.03280

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda,

Job No,

940726-¥2

Date:

08/11/1994
ELAP Certificate:
Page: 11

1386

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter % Rec., % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Cong. Cone. Units Analvzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liguid)
as Gasoline 101.0 104.0 2.9 1.00 1.01 1,04 mg/L 08/04/1994 aal
Benzene 99.7 101.9 2.1 31.0 ND 30.9 31.6 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 99.6 101.0 1.3 97.2 96.8 98.2 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
TPH (Gas/BTKE, Liquid)
as Gasoline 103.0 96.0 6.9 1.00 0.29 1.32 1.25 mg/L 08/04/1994 aal
Benzene 86.5 80.0 7.8 il1.o 51 77.8 75.8 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal
Toluene 103.7 97.6 6.0 97.2 ND 100.8 94.9 ug/L 08/04/1994 aal

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Acct:
Client Name:
NET Job No:

1821

Blaine Tech Services

94.03280

Ref: SBELL, 2160 Otis Driwve, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

Date: 08/11/19%4
ELAP Certificate:
Page: 12

-

1386

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter $ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Cone. Cong., Cong. Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 601 (GC,Liquid)
Chloxobenzene 105.5 101.5 3.9 20.0 ND 21,3, 20.3 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethene 101.0  96.5 4.5 20.0 ND 20.2 19.3 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm
Trichloroethene 100,90 10i.¢ 1.0 20.0 ND 20.0 20.2 ug/L 08/03/1994 asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety,



Client Acct: 1821 Date: 08/11/1994

Client Name: Blaine Tech Serwvices ELAP Certificate: 1386
NET Job Mo: 94.03280

Page: 13

Ref: SHELL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 940726-Y2

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

1Cs LS
LCs Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery RPD Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR) 109,.0 109¢ 1000 mg /T 08/02/1994 shx

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



NET

®
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< : Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit. ‘

* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not maltiply the reporting ¥imits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw : Result expressed as dry weight.
mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.
mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of

sample, wet-weight basis (parts per milliocn).

mg /L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analvte per liter of sample.
mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
N/A : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the ;pplicable

listed reporting limit.

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.

SNA : Standard not available.

ug/Kg {(ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,

wekb-weight basis (parts per billion).
ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhos /cm : Micromhosg per centimeter.
Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988,

Methods 1000 through 99%%: asee "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.8. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

SM: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, APHA, 1989,

Reviged September, 1993
abb.93
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N AT] ON AL ' . Santa Rosa Division

435 lesconi Circle

ENVI HONM ENTAL Santa Rosa, C»’P.\ 95401
® TESTING, INC. LR

Jim Keller bate: 08/24/1994

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct, No: 1821

295 Timothy Dr. NET Paciflc Job No: 94.03668
San Joge, CA 95133 Received: 08/18/199%4 .
Client Reference Information J

SHELL, 2164 Otlg Drive, Alameda, Job No. 240818F1

8amples snalysais in support of the project referenced. above has been completed
and reaults are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of thia report ig permitted only in its
entirety., Flease refer to the anclosed "Key to Abbreviations* for definition
of termg. Should you have questions regarding procedures or resulks, please
feel walcome to contact Qllent Sexvices.

Approved bhy:

Y im Kooh
rojeat Coordinator Operationg Managex

Enclogure (8)

R0

204 /J00°0N T0:21 F6.97 9nd 102088780 AT HESHAANEA 20
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NE I Climnt. Nomo:r Blaine Tech Serviues tata: 08/94/1904
® Client Aced:: 1821 ELAF Cert: 11386

NRT Job Fo: 94.03668 Page: 3

Rofi: BHELL, 2160 QLla Drive, Alameda, Jub Noro 4031881

SAMPLE DHSCRIPIION: ®K.)
Date Taken: 08/18/1994
Timo Takon: 11:45
NET Sample Ny 312208

Report ing Date Pate
Paramater Ropults Flags Limiy Uniks Mothod Extracted Analyzod
METHOD 601 {(CC, Ligquid)
DILUTION FACTOR® 1 08/1%/1994
Bromodichloxromsthane HO 0.4 ug/t 641 D8/15/1994
Bramofurm ¥D 0.4 uy/L 501 ‘ 08/19/1994
Bromomechana D 0.4 ug/t 601 ne/19/1994
Carbon tekrachloride ND 0,4 vyl 601 08/19/1994
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 501 . 08/19/1904
Chiogozthane Np 0.4 ug/t §01 0R/19/2994
2-Chlorostiylvinyl ether ND 1.0 uy /L 601 08/19/19%4
Chlogukosm ND 0.4 ug/L T g0l 08/19/15%4
Chicromethane Hbh e, ug/L 801 08/19/159%4
Tibromaghloronsthane H 0.4 uy/L 6yL 0B/19/1394
1,2-plehlovohenzene NP 0.4 uy/L 501 08/15/1994
1,3-pichlorobonzona ND 0.4 ug/L £ ' 08/10/1%%4
1,4 -Dlehlorobenzent ND 0.4 g/t ot 08/19/1994
Dichlorodifluoromatharna ND a.4 ug/L 01 068/19/1994
1,1-pichloroethano HD 0.4 uqfL G601 08/19/1991
1,2-.Dichlorosthane ND 0.4 ug/L 13 08/18/1594
1,1-Plehlareathans ND 0.4 ug/L 60L 08/19/1994
tranda-1, 2-Dlohlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 01 08/49/1994
1,2-pichloropropana ND 0.4 ug/L 601 08/19/1994
vla-4,3-Dlchlarcpropens b e] 0.4 wa/k 601 08/13/19%4
Lrans-1, 3-0lchloxepropane ND 0.4 vy /L 6oL o8 /1971994
Methylene chloride NO 10 g/l 601 06/19/1994
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloxoethane N 0,4 ug/L 601 98/19/1994
Tetrachlorcathene ND G.4 uy/L 601 . 00/19/1.994
1,1, 1-frichloroothonc ND 0.4 ug/L §01 0g/18/1994
1,1, 2-Trichlosoethaneg KD 0.4 ug/h 601 - 08/19/1294
Trichloroethene HO 0.4 ug/L §01 ’ 08/19/199¢4
Trichlorofluoremethans KD 0.4 ug/L &0l 18/19/1991
Vinyl chleridn ND 0.4 ug/L 501 a8/19/1994
BURROGATR RESULTS -- 08/19/1994
1,4-pifluorohenzena (JURR) 16 % Rec. 501 08/138/1994
1.4 +Dichlorgbutana (SURR} 64 ¥ Rec. TERL 0a/19/1994

-

NOTE: [Reaults apply only ta the namples analyzed. Reproduction of this ropozt id permictted only in ita entirety.

$0°d 000N 20701 76,94 9Ny I0/78Q7807: QT . HESFANARR 20



NE l Client Name: Bluine ‘foch Sorvicas Date)  08/24/1594
Client Acct: 1B2L ELAP Cert: L11&E
@ . NHT Job No: 94.01868 Fage: 4

Ref: SIELL, 2160 Otly Drive, Alameda, Job No. 94081BFL

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccr ccr
oy Heandard standard
Bhundurd hmcunt hmoaank Dake Analyat
Parametar % Revovepry  Tound Expectad Usits Analvied Inltiain
TP (Gaa/DTXE, Liquid)
a8 Gasoline 100.0 1.00 1.00 myih 08/12/1994 las
Bensens 98.2 4.91 5.00 ug/h 08/19/1994  las
Tolurne l106.6 5.33 £.00 un 08/13/1994 1sa
Ethylbenzeng 100.2 5.01 £.00 Wy /e 40/19/1994  les
tylenes (Total) 123.3 15.5 15,9 ug/t 08/19/1934 1ya
Dromoliuoxobenzene {SURR) 108.0 104 0o b Red, 06/19/1994  loa

NOTE: Reaulks apply only to the samples analyzed. Afeproduction of this roport iz permibbed only in irg entirety,

704 /000N Z0:7T 76 .97 any TN/ ZRSZROV: AT HSSAANNTA 20



Client Name: Blaine Toch Barvicaea Date:; Q8/34/1994
Client Aceb: 1831 MLAD Cort: 1366
NET Jol» Rur  94.03464 Payges: 2

RoE1 OHELL, 2160 Obis Drive, Alamueda, Joh No. 540818F1

SBAMOLE DESCRIPTION: MW-)
bate Taken: o©OB/18/1594
Time Taken: 1145
NMET Hample Na, 212205

Repacking Date bate

Parameter Results Flags _ Limit Units Mt ho 0 Analyzed

‘fot., Cissolved Yolides (TFR) &,300,000 14,000 ug/L 160.1 oR/20/1994
TEH {0aa/BTXR, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M6D1% - 08/19/19%4
DILUTION FACTOR% 1 0R/18/1094
as (asolina ND -1 ug/L 5030 08/13/1544

Carbon Rango! : 0a/13/1984

MRTHOD 8020 (dC, Ligquidl -- 08/10/1094
Betgene up g.5 ug/L 4020 08/19/1994
Toluena NP 0.5 ug/h 4020 o8/19/1994
Ethylhbenzene KD 0.5 wg /L 8020 08/19/1954
ZXylanas (Total) ND 0.5 uy/L 2020 08/19/19%4

SURKOUATE REBULTS .- 08/15/1994

Bromotluorobensena (SURR) 95 ‘ % Rec, 5020 08/19/1994

NOTE) Rowsults apply only to bhe samplen analyzed. Repreduction of rhis repoxt ia permitted only in ity entlrety,

S04 /00°CN 70871 76.97 anyd IN/Z88aR0F: 07 HESAANNATR 20



NE I Cliont Kame: Dlalae Tech Srrvicos Date: 08/34/199%4
@ Clinnt Accty 1631 ELAP Cexrt: 1386

NET Job No: 94.03668 l'aga: 5

ref: SHELL, 2160 Otls Drive, Alameda, Job NHo, B40818TL

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv acy
cey standard Standard
Standard Anourt Amount Data Analyit
Parameter 3 Rugovery — Pouned Expuorad  tUnity Aanlyzed %MM
METHOD 601 {GUC,Liquid)
Bromedichloromothano 55,8 19.1 26,0 ug/h 08/18/19%4  Jwh
Brompform 84,6 16.9 20,0 uy/L 08/18/1994  jmh
Bromomcthang Ba.0 16.6 20,0 uy /L 0871871934 Jmh
Carbinn petraghlorids 9%4.0 ig.a 20.0 ug/L 08/18/199%4  4mh
Chlorolinnzaas 98.0 19.6 20.0 ug/L . 08/1B/1994 Jmh
Chloreakhana 74.8 4.9 2¢.0 ug/L °8/18/1924 Jmh
2-Chlorcathylvinyl ether 114 .0 22.8 20.0 uwalh 08/18/19%4 Jmh
Chloxrcform 94,8 14.9 20.0 uy/L 08/18/1934 dith
Chloromethane 67.0 13.4 20.0 ue /L 08/18/1994  jmh
Dibromochloxomethane 52.% 18,5 20,0 vg/h 08/19/19%4 jmh
1,2-Dichlorohonzane 94.5 18,9 an.0 uy/L 0B/1E8/19%1  jmh
1,3-Dishlovobanzens 7L.0 14.2 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 jmh
1,4-Dichlorvchenzene : 77.0 15.4 20,0 ug/ L 8/18/1294  jmh
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 80.0 16.0 20,0 uyg/L 08/718/19%4  jwh
1,1-bichlorcuthane 107.5 21.5 20.0 ug/L 08/10/19%4 Jmh
1, 2-Dichleracthang 92.0 18.4 ad.0 we /L 0B/18/1994  jmbh
t, 1-Dighlarasthena 83.0 6.4 20.0 ua/L 08/18/12%4  4mh
krany+1, 2-Nichlaroakhene 79,0 15.48 20.0 ug/L on/18/19%4  jwmh
1,2-Dichlorapropane 96.6 15.1 20.0 ug/L on/18/1994 Jmh
cia-1,3-~pDichlovopropens 94,8 13.9 20.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 mh
trans-1,3-pichlorcpropene 92.5 168.5 2.0 ug/L o8/1d/1994  jmh
Machylena chloxids 105.5 21.3 20.0 wg/L oB/18/1994  jmb
%,1,2,2 -Tctrachloroathano 8.5 17.4 20.0 uy/ 08/18/1994  jmh
Tetrachleraethane 9,0 19,2 20.0 wy/L 08718/1994 Jmn
1,1,1-Trichloraethana 94._0 18.8 20.0 wy/L 18/18/19%4  jmh
1,1, 2.Trichloroothane 43,5 18,7 20,0 ug/L 08/18/19%4 jmh
Trichloroethens 93.0 15.6 20,0 g /L 08/19/19%4 Jmb
Trichloretflucromethane 82.5 16.5 20.0 ug/L o8/18/1y94  dmh
Vinyl shlorido 6.8 18.3 20.0 ug/L 08/18/19%4  imh
1,4-pdflusrabenzens (SURR} 97.0 97 100 T Rec. 08/18/1954  jmh
1,4-Dichlorobutana {SURR} 58,0 LT3 100 ¥ Rec, 08/18/1994  jmh

HOTB: Rosulte apply only to tho wamplag analyzed. Reproduction of thias report ias poxmitted only In its entirety.

q0'4 /00°0N ¢0:71 76 .97 and I0/728GZRN0F: 0T - HESIANAAA 20



Cliont Mame: Blaing Yech Sorvices Date: 082471994
® Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cart: 1184

NET Job Nor 94,0668 Page: 6

Rof: SHELL, 2160 Qtia Drive, Alameda, Job Ho, 94031811

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Muthed
Blank
Amount Roporting Dats Analyat
tarpmetgr Found Limit Unita Analyzed Initiala
Tot, Dispolved 8olids (TFR) ND 10 g/ og/20/1994 shr
TPH {Cas/BTRE, Liquid)
a8 Uasoline - HD V.05 w/ L 08/19/1994 158
Benzens FH] n.5 vg/T NA/19/19%4 lan
Tolueno N a5 ug/L 08/19/1994 Lo
Fthylbonzene o 0.5 ug/L 08/19/1594 188
Xylenes (Toral) ND 0.5 ug/L nesi9/1984 lug
HrumoFluorobenzene (SURRY g1 ¥ Rec. 08/19/1994 laa 5

NOTE) Rosults apply only te the gamples analyzed. Reprodustion of phl: report ia permitted only in its enk Lrety,

074 200°0N ¢0:al 76.97 BNy }ﬂ)ZRQZQﬂﬁ:ﬂT HESTAHNAR 20



NE Qlient Name: Dlalne Togh Soxvicoes Date; 00/24/1994
I Clipnt Acot: 1821 MLAL {ovts 1986
@ HET Job No: 94,036G69 Paye: 7

Ref: SHELL, 2160 &tle brive, Alameda, Job No, 24081871

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
plank
Amount Heporbing bata Analyat
Parametexr Tyl Yiimitb i kn Analyred fnitiala
MBTHOD €01 {GC,Liquid)
Bromodichloromsthane ND uq/L 08/18/1594 Jwh
Frometorm ND 0.4 uy/L aa/le/1994 Juh
Aromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L o8/18/1994 jmh
Carbon tetrachloride ND U.4 ug/nl 08/19/1994 Jmh
Chlorohenzene ND 0.4 ugy /L 08/18/1994 Jenhy
Chlorgathane HD 0.4 ug/ L 08/18/154 Juwh
2 .Chlorocthylvinyl ether ND 0.4 ug /L 08/16/1994 mk
Chlozaform ND 1.0 ug/L 08/18/1994 Jemh
Chloromethana ND 0.4 ug/ T ng/18/1994 Jmh
bDibromochloromathana ND 0.4 wy/l 08/18/1994 imh
1,2-bichlorobenzeane ND .4 ug/L a8/18/1994 Jmh
1, 3-Dichlorobanzanc ND .4 ug/L 08/18/1994 Ymh
1,4-Dichlorobenzeng ND 0.4 g/l vd/18/1994 jmh
plehlorodlf luosomethaoe 2.1 0.4 ug/u 09/18/1994 fmh
1,1-dichloroethana NO 0.4 ugll 0a/18/1994 Imb
1, 2-Dichloroethanse ND 0.4 wy/L 0B/18/1994 Jmh
1,1-Divhlorosthens ND 0.4 ug/L 0e/18/1994 fmh
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene HO 0.4 ug /L. na/1a/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichlovopropane MD 0.4 g/ L 0B/18/1.994 Jmh
cig-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.4 ug/L o8 /18/1994 " dmh
trane-1,3-pichloropropens N n.4 ug/L oe/fla/1%94 jmh
Mot hylone chlorido wo 0.4 uy /1t 0871871994 Jmh
1,1,2,2.Tatrachloroathano D 10 uy/L 0DB/18/1994 Jmh
Tetxachloreathone L] 0.4 ug/L 0B/18/19%4 jmh
1,1, \-Teichlomethane ND 0.4 ug/ GE/18/1994 Jwh
1,1,3-Trichlovocthane HD 0.4 wy/L 08/16/1394 jih
Trelehloroethene ND 0.2 ug/L n8/18/1994 jmh
Trichloroefluoromechane NI ¢.4 ug/L 08/18/1994 Fmh
vinyl chloride NG 0,4 wifL 08/18/1994 LY
1,4.Difluorobonzone {SURR) 102 i Rec. + bejia/1rons mh
1,4-Dichlaremibane (STURR} B2 ¥ Rec, 08/18/1994 jmh

HOTH: Rooulbs apply only to the samples analyzed, Heproduction of this repost la permitted only in its entirety.

80°4d /00°ON ¢0: 0T 76.97 Ond 10/286280%: 07 HSSAAHNAA 20



E Client Name: Blaine Terch HSorvices Date: 0872471994,
® Cliant Acct; 183L ELAP Cert: 1336

NBT Job No: D4.D36G8 Page: @

Ref: SHELL, 2160 OLiw Driwve, Alameda, Job No. 940818rF1

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Magrix  Spike
8pike Dup Splke Sample Spike Bug . Dake Analyst
Parameter ¥ Rez, % Rec. RID Jununt cong, Cohg. Conc . Unita 2malyzed Inirlala
TP {Vas/BTXE, Liquid)
ag dasclina 104.0 1000 3.4 1.00 N 1.04 1.00 mg/L 08/19/1884 lam
Renzene 28 .5 9%.% 1.0 39.1 Np 38,4 9.1 ug/L 08/48/1394 1an
Toluene 100.0 w90 0.9 103 1.0 104‘ 103 g /L a8/19/19%4 tna

NOTE!I Results apply only to the mamplas analyzed. Reproduction of this report ia pormitted only fn ibs entlrety,

604 /O00°0N 70T 76.97 and I0/Z.8G7800: (0T HISIANNAA 0



1386
HET Job Ho:r 94.03664 raga; 9

NE lient Mame: Blalne Tech Snrvices nate: URA/Z4/1204
l o Client Acet; 1821 ELAP Cuerk:

Ref: SHHLL, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Job No. 540818F)

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matin Matzix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Splhke  Dup Spike Sample Spike Thap. Dabe Analysl
Parameter ¥ Rec, & Rec, DFD Amount; Cone, Cong, Long, Unics Analyrod intuials
METHCD €01 (dC, Liguid)
Chlurubsnesie 8.5 98.0 14.12 20.49 nwo 17,7 19,6 ug/L 08/18/1984 Ymh
1, l-pichloroethene 73.0 82,0 13.0 20.0 ND 14,4 16.4 ug/L ¢a/18/1994 juh
Trichloxoothono 85.5 93,0 a.4 20.0 ND 7.1 10.6 ug/L 08/18/1224 Jmh

NOTRt Rooulks apply only ko hhe oampist anaiysed. Reproduction of this raport is permitted only in ibt¥ entliracy.

N1°'4 200°0N ®0:21 76.97 9Ny IN/ZRG7Z80F: T HESTANATA 20



NE Ciient Namo: PBlalna Tech Servingg Date: 08/24/1994
I ® Clienk Acet: 1821 HLAPY Oovt: 1386

NET Job Nu: 9403648 Page: 10

Rel: SRELL, 2160 Otis Drive, alameda, Job Nu, 940818F1

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LCS Lcs
1C8 Amount Anmount Data Analyal
Parameter 1 Redovery ROD Feaand Bxpeatnd Uniky Analyzad pitiala
Tot. Dissolved Solids (TFR} 100.9 1,009 1000 e /L 08/26/1994 she

NOTE: Results apply enly to the samples analyzed, Reproduction of this repecht LY peyxmitied only in ita entlrety.

11°4d 2007 0N w021 6.4 9Ny I0/ERGIRNON: T HESTANATA 20
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@ KEY T0 ABEREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCEY

< + Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analybe
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
ligted Reporting Limit,

* 1  Reporting Limita are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual weporting limits and xesults have bkeen multiplied by
the listed dilutlon factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported valuea by the dilution factoer.

dw { Result expressed as dry waight.

mean ¢  Average; sum of maasurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg {ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parta per million).

wg/L 1 Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample,

wL/L/he : Milliliters per liter per hour,

MPR/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample,

N/A : Not applicable.

NA 1 Not analyzed,

- ND : Not detected; the analvte concéntration is less than the applicable

ligted reporting limic, )

NTU i Nephelometric turbidity units,

RPD : Ralative parcent difference, 100 {Value 1 - Value 2} /mean value,

SNA : -8tandard not avallable,

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of wmicrograms of analyte par kilogram of sample,
wet-welght basis (parts per billien).

ug/L 1 Concentration in units of mlcrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhos/em t Micromhoa per centimeter.

MetheoQd Refeyxanceg

Mathods 100 through 4293: ses "Mathods for Chemical BAnalysis of Water &
Wastes™, U.8. EPA, 600/4+79-020, Rev. 1983,

Methods 01 through 625: see "Guidelinea Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutanta* U.8. REA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1388,

Methoda 1000 through 2228: see "Test Methods for Evaluating 8olid
Wastat, U,8. EPA SW-846, 3rd aedition, 1986., Revy., 1, December 1987.

SM:1 see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
17th Edition, AVHA, 1989,

Raviped Septamber, 1591
abh. 93

214 JONTON GOl 76.97 AnH 1022867800 (17 HESFANAIA



2215

SHELL OIL COMPANY i CHAIN OF Ct STODY ( RECORD bate: - B] 18/4F | w
- RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING WEST Sordal No:_Z 5o 8 /8 </ Page ; of /
a5ile Address:; . :
2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Analysls Required 1AB: MNET
WICH: 204-0072-0502 . CREGX OE (1) 1o ORLE| cvot | Tume Arouae Bt
9 I .
Shell Enginoer: p%onﬁe No.: (510) o ovatriprontorny R stsr | m]
Daa Xirk Fox - s e 160 o 5‘\ Hopecastion O st} e 3
JConsullon! Nome & Addross:
Blaine 'i‘egh Services, Inc, 3 § g So Clonsite/Dk pornt D B e dape B wronan
985 Timothy Drive  San Jose, CA 951 3 _ Wolat
Consullant Conlact: Phone No.: (408) § g g & W::ﬂiml 0ol g, | P
955535 7y SeR7Ad Rum, 01577, .
Jim Keller Fox #- 203-8773 Sie = " E 3 SxM O un HOTE: Hoity Lo o {
Commen|s: o \ﬁ‘fu' g % %‘ ) ﬁ i g::“hn&wlp. D e um}:ic;;’os;x?jcu
22128 glE 2 3l oo 0
Sampled by; @ | g S22 | o N o |2 [S .
SIBIZ(EIE1E] “iS|e -
Pdnled Nomo: 79~ ff Aln St |21 ]2 g S121T 131 MALRAL SAMPLE
2181212 QI K218 a8 oescarnon | CONDTION/.
vool > 1B |BIS|E|SI RS2 14]|E COMMENTS
Sampie ID Date | Sludge | soll |Waler| Al (RO-ef) =EiTIZI8|2 % slgls !
fw=/ Aﬂ«ﬁ%éf? X 7 X KX
1
| i
9mﬁ’3uda Fans Fialed N Boterg ff%gqugﬁﬁ s 7 PRted 5me Doto: /7 ;
n e tor§ ~/ ifeg 2huregs 7 o ed JGme; afoy
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project: =wneQ0 O1S Dr . _kmquﬂﬂﬁh. e eerane
Cooler recélVed dn:i_gf (g)qq and check&d™8h g9

Log No: 2O _
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Wore custody papRrs present . ... i i it e {§E§> NO
Were custody papers properly filled oul?. (it canessaans (g;:) NO

Was sufficient ice used?...... ‘e
bid all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?......Z NO
Nid bottle labels match COC?......... R

--------------------

vOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?..........
Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:#
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Sampling: Bailex a/
Migdleburg O
Electria Submaxrsikle p
Sugtion Pump 'D
Installed Pump O

Purging: Baller O
Middlebuzg 0
Eleckyric Suhmersible

Suction Pump 0O

Typa of Installed Pump
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Did Wall Dawatex? p7, If yes, gals.

Gallons Actnally Evacuated: 2 20

Sampling Tine: // ¢/f“

Sample I.D.:
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